

No. 23-60471

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS; ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LIMITED; AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL; LOAN
SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING ASSOCIATION; MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities & Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES LAW SCHOLARS
AND THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Russell G. Ryan
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Russ.Ryan@NCLA.Legal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RESTRICTED ACTIVITIES RULE EXCEEDS SEC’S STATUTORY RULEMAKING AUTHORITY	4
II. THE RESTRICTED ACTIVITIES RULE THWARTS CONGRESSIONAL DESIGN	8
III. SEC VIOLATED THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BY ADOPTING THE RESTRICTED ACTIVITIES RULE WITHOUT CONSIDERING AND ADDRESSING RELIANCE INTERESTS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	13, 18
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13, 14, 15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	15
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 41 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g granted and vacated</i> , 58 F.4th 233 (5th Cir. 2023)	14
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 19
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 et seq.....	5, 6, 7
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-768, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 et seq.....	8

Investment Company Act of 1940,
 Pub. L. No. 76-768, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 et seq.....9, 10

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 230.50110

SEC Final Rule: *Private Fund Advisors; Documentation of Registered Investment
 Adviser Compliance Reviews* (Aug. 23, 2023),
 88 Fed. Reg. 63,206 (Sept. 14, 2023),
 to be codified at 17 C.F.R. § 275.211(h)(2)-1.....4

SEC Final Rule: *Privately Offered Investment Companies*,
 62 Fed. Reg. 17512 (Apr. 9, 1997).....10

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)12

Cass Sunstein,
Interpreting Statutes in The Regulatory State,
 103 HARV. L. REV. 405 (1989)12

Gary M. Bridgens,
Demystifying Reliance Interests in Judicial Review of Regulatory Change,
 29 GEO. MASON L. REV. 411 (2021)14

SEC Div. of Inv. Mgmt.,
Protecting Investors: A Half Century of Investment Company Regulation
 (May 1992) 10, 11

Todd Garvey,
 CONG. RSCH. SERV., R41546, A BRIEF OVERVIEW OF RULEMAKING
 AND JUDICIAL REVIEW (2017).....13
